

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 6992 OF 2025



Between:

1. G V Srinivasa Rao, S/o. G.Kondal Rao, aged about 57 years, Occ Rtd. General Manager of Indian Bank. R/o. D.NO.2-2-1130/26/A/C/5 (E) 27, Prashanthi Nagar, New Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
2. L.Sambasiva Rao, S/o. Late L.Venkataiah, aged about 78 years, R/o. 101, Omsree Sai Towers, No.3-6-106/A, Street No. 19, Near Vijaya Dianostics, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad.

...Petitioners/Accused No.1 & 3

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, At Amaravati.
2. The Superintendent, Hon'ble Court of III Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Tirupati.
3. N.Pavan Kumar, S/o. N.Syama Sundar Naidu, aged about Major, R/o. D.No. 19-14-11, Raghavendra Nagar, Tirupati Chittoor District.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in CC No. 808 / 2024, on the file of the court of Principal Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class, Tirupati., in so far Petitioners / Accused No.1 and 3.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings in CC No. 808 / 2024, on the file of the court of Principal Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class, Tirupati., including appearance of the petitioners / Accused No.1 and 3. Pending disposal of CRLP 6992 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI D KODANDARAMI REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

The learned counsel for the petitioners submit that the 2nd respondent herein has filed a complaint against the petitioners and they are arraigned as accused Nos.1 and 3 in CC.No.808 of 2024 on the file of Principal Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Tirupati for the alleged offences punishable under Sections 193, 196, 199, 200, 211, 120B, 384, 420, 421, 422, 465, 109 read with 34 of IPC.

It is submitted that the 1st petitioner's wife filed a complaint against the 3rd respondent and others for the alleged offences punishable under Sections 342, 347, 420, 448, 192, 193 and 506 of IPC. It is further submitted that CC.No.89 of 2013 quashed by this Court on 30.04.2022 in CRLP.No.4438 of 2016.

Thereafter, the 3rd respondent has filed a complaint alleging various offences though the petitioners were neither the complainants

nor cited as witness in CC.No.89 of 2013. As such, the petitioners cannot be roped in as co-accused.

Considering the submissions, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in CC.No.808 of 2024 on the file of Principal Judicial Magistrate of I Class, Tirupati.

The petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.2 and 3 through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post the matter on 18.08.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
(Signature)
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Judicial Magistrate of 1st Class, Tirupati, Chittoor District
2. The Superintendent, Court of III Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Tirupati.
3. N.Pavan Kumar, S/o. N.Syama Sundar Naidu, aged about Major, R/o. D.No. 19-14-11, Raghavendra Nagar, Tirupati Chittoor District.
(Addressees 2 & 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. D KODANDARAMI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:11/07/2025

NOTE: Post the matter on 18.08.2025.

ORDER

CRLP.No.6992 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

